%
RESOLUTION 2021-29
(Supplemental Budget #4 for 2021 budget for various funds)

WHEREAS, various funds and departments have unanticipated expenditures and revenues for
2021; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.40.100, 36.40.195 and Resolution 1999-31, the Board has the
authority to transfer, revise or supplement its budget and to increase budgets with unanticipated
funds; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.40.100, the Board has the authority to transfer funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners hereby creates,
transfers, revises or supplements the 2021 budget as described in “Attachment A"

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to give due notice
of a public hearing upon this resolution for adoption on the 14th of December 2021 at 5:30
o'clock p.m. or shortly thereafter.

PASSED IN REGULAR SESSION this 23rd day of November 2021.

i C SW?TE WASHINGTON
[/ Skamany \ 7 :

|

[ i COUnTY = ChaiFman /
Vo NVASHING Ton /2 IM [/
ATTEST: o 2 Q/C'L,_

ﬁwj Q&W Zep c.uzzissiu:

Clerk of the Board Commissionel:

RESOLUTION 2021-38 Supplemental Budget #4 for 2021 Budget PAGE |



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-38 IS HEREBY APPROVED AND ADOPTED in regular session this
14th day of December 2021 upon public hearing having been held in accordance with the laws of the
State of Washington.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SKA _jﬂ /MGTDN
7 ' g : 4 Chairman
ATTEST: | Wiy | W
Co \(njnssmner
ng,-éﬂ( S (/W 1)2

Clerk of the Board Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

Prosecuting Attorney

F&Jx)

Against”_/

Abstain 7 -
Absent E j

RESOLUTION 2021-38 Supplemental Budget #4 for 2021 Budget PAGE 2



Resolution 2021-38
Supplemental Budget #4 Explanation
Attachment A
Public Hearing
December 14, 2021
5:30 p.m.

The total Current Expense spending authority requested for this supplemental not covered by
increased revenues or other budget offsets is $78,292.65

Year to date funds requested by supplemental from Current Expense is $280,321.84

$675.46 - Commissioners (0010.110) On Call Help for Commissioners Office not budgeted for in the
2021 Budget (Offset — Current Expense)

$882.69 — Commissioners (0010.110) December 2020 Utilities were expended out of the 2021 Budget,
creating a spending authority shortfall (Offset — Current Expense)

$2,000 - Auditor (0010.160) Updated Microsoft License/Software to support Eden programs (Offset
DOL Equal Distribution)

$5,000 — Auditor (0010.160) Budget is at 95% spent. More has been received for DOL than expected,
want to make sure budget does not go over 100%.

$102,103.66 — Assessor (0010.170) Pass through grant unaccounted for in the 2021 Budget

$9,500 - Support Enforcement (0010.191) Support Enforcement Grant was decreased statewide and
additional funds are needed to cover the Salary and Benefits for the Support Enforcement employee.
(Offset — Current Expense

$10,402.64 - Information Technology (0010.221) Unanticipated COVID expenditures including: VPN
Licenses, MFA Service, transceiver for VPN and additional hardware. (Offset — Current Expense

$1,518.30 - External Services (0010.360) Seniors Inc. of North Bonneville. November 2020 invoice was
not received in time to pay out of 2020 funds, therefore shorting the line item for this contract in
2021, (Offset — Current Expense)

$1,886.56 External Services (0010.360) WGAP - Stevenson Food Bank. December 2020 invoice was not
received in time to pay out of 2020 funds, therefore shorting the line item for this contract in 2021.
(Offset — Current Expense)

$8,000 - External Services (0010.360) Professional Services. One third of the cost of consultant fees to
prepare analysis for comment on proposed rule regarding the revised designation of critical habitat
for the Northern Spotted Owl. (Offset — Current Expense)



$375,000 - ARPA Funds (1900.000) ARPA Lost Revenue to Cumulative Reserve Insurance fund for Risk
Pool payments (Offset — ARPA Funds)

$3,163.46 - Sheriff and ARPA Funds (0010.230 and 1900.000) To transfer funds from Sheriff’s fund
back to ARPA Fund for Lexipol invoice, sales tax not applied to customizable software (Sheriff's Fund).
(Funds originated from ARPA Fund)

$32,622.10 - Cumulative Reserve Salaries and Wages (1023.000) Moving expenditure authority from
Salaries and Wages to Operating Transfers Out line.

$3,270.57 — Crime Victims (1040.000) the Crime Victim budget was overdrawn as one of the partially
grant funded employees decided to take county health benefits without notifying us in advance, it
was not budgeted for.

$1,301,653.10 - Community Health (1140.000) Increase expenditure authority in Professional
Services to pay for COVID19 case investigation, quarantine management, contact tracing; as well
as rental of county grounds and buildings for COVID19 Mass Vaccination efforts.

Increase expenditure authority in Small Tools & Equipment, Communication, and Office Supplies
to pay for additional needs related to COVID19 response.

Operating transfer from C/R Salaries and Wages to pay for staff severance.

Increase revenue to pay for increased expenditure authority. Move expenditure authority in
Salaries and Benefits related to additional staff time spent in COVID19 response. Account for
earlier Operating Transfer from ARPA fund in the amount of $100,000 to cover employee salary
and benefit costs associated with COVID19 response.

545,427 - Senior Services (1160.000) The overall cash on hand for 2021 has been lower due to
COVID. A WSDOT funding is expected before this supplemental. This is submitted in case it is not
received and year end vouchers need to be paid. If the WSDOT funding is received after the
supplemental is approved, 2022 Budget carryover will be adjusted in Supplemental #1 for 2022.
(Offset — Current Expense)

$27.67 — ER & R Current Expense Replacement (5010.103) Emergent need for new mower for Building
and Grounds. Fund balance will cover costs.

$107,034.13 - ER & R Stores (5010.300) The county has taken over the selling of bulk fuel

$110,352.45 - ER & R COVID (5010.400) Received FEMA funds, dispersing to Current Expense



ATTACHMENT A - RESCLUTION 2021-38

Supplemental Budget #4 10 2021 Budget

Year Ta Date funds requested from Corrent Expense $ 280,321.84
{Not covered by increased departmentat revenuces)
Total Needed from Current Expense for this
Supplemental (Included in YTD Total) 5§ 78,292,658
Current Expense Funds
Mo Deprtinenin)l Revenses 00190,380,3G8. 800.000  Unseserved Beginning Cash 5 7546
Commissioners 0030 H0. 511,600 100 Salaries & Wages 5 H23.03
Coammissioners 0010.110.511.600.215  Payroll Taxes - 5243
8 675,46
Non-Depurtmentad Revenues  0020.380.308 800,000 Unreserved Beginning Cash 8 B82.69
Commissioners 0010.110.511.600.470 Utilitics 5 882,60
Auditor 060,160 34) 480.001 DOL Equai Distribution 5 2.000,00
Auditor 0010.160.514.230.490  Finance Miseollatieous g 1,000.00
Auditor D000, 341 450,001 DO, Baual Digiribution g 540000
Auditor 0010160514 230,100 Finance Sabaries § 5,000.00
Abseksar 0010.170.333.660.000 ASAP Brownficld Grant H 102,103.66
Assessor G101 70.514 230,210 ASAP Browntield Grant I T . £ U T
Non- Deparimentai
Ruovenues 00TN.380. 300 800000 Unreserved Bepinaing Cagh 11 2,500.00
Suppart Enforcement 0010.191.515.800.100  Salaries & Wagos 3 7,560.00
Support Enforceneast 000,491,515 800.205 Rettrement b 442.00
Suppant Enforcement 0010191815 800.210  Fealth Beneflis 5 1041 64
Support Enforcemant 0030,191.515.800.215  Payroll Taxes S 466.32
5 9,504,040
Non- Deparimental
Revenucs N010.380. 308800000 Unresgeved Beginning Cash 1 10,402.64
luformation Technology 010221518800 310  Offce and operating supplics & 1RR5.33
Information Technalogy N030.221.518 800,410 Professional Services 5 7,517.31
3 10,402 64
MotnTepartmeatal Revenues 0010.380.308 800,000 Unreserved Beginning Cash 5 [,518.30
External Services 000,360,564 100,414  Seniors Inc., of N3 . __Lxs30
Non-Iepnrtmentad Hevenues  0010,380.308.800.000 Unreserved Bepinning Chash 5 1,886.56
Zxternnl Services 0019.360,565, 100410 Stevenson Food Bank b 1LARG.50
Non-Deparmentsl Bevenwes  0010,380.308.800.000  Unreserved Beginning (ash 5 3,040 130
Externa] Serviees 0010,360.514.210.410  Professional Services ] 3,000.00




CR [psurance

C/% Insurance
ARPA

ARPA

ARPA

Sherifl
Operating Transfors Qut

ARPA

CR Satories & Wages

CHR Saiuries & Wages

Criime Vietims

Crime Viclims
Crime Viclims
Crime Vietims
rime Victims

Community Health

Compianity Health

Cammunity Health

Community Health
Community Health

Community Health
Commumnity Health
Community Health
Community Henlth
Community Health
Community Health
Community Health
Community Health

Community Health

Community Health
Comrrvnity Health

Compinity Health

Spevipl Revenwe Funds
1020.000,397.000.001

1020.000.519.190.460
1900.00G4.308.310.000

1600.0:00. 597.000.503

1000.000.357.000.000

0010.230.521.220.410

0010 370397000033

1900.000.508.310.000

1023000 517.900,100

1023.000.597.000.000

1040.000. 508, 100,000

1040,000 514,900,100
1040.000.515.700.205
1040.600.513.700.210
104,000,525 700,113

TT40.0060, 333 970 301

1140.0060.336.042. 300
1140.000.297.000.000

1140.000 562.000.3 56
140,000 562000414

1140.000.554. 000, 144}
11:40.000.564.000.105
1140,000,564.000.110
1140,000 564.000.210
1140,000,564.000.215
1140.000.562.000.1G0
1140,000.562,000.105
1740.000.562.000,1 10
1140.000.562.000.215

1340.000.562.000.310
1140.000.562.000.420
1140.000.562.000.450)

ARPA | o Revenue

[nsurance

Restricted Iinding Cash
Cperating Transfer e C/R
Inguranee

Operaring Transfer i from CF

Sherif?

Sheriff « Professions] Services
{hp Trans Gut 1o ARPA Fund

Restrietes Ending Cash

Sularies & Wapes
Chwiating Transfer Out to
Community Health

Dedieated Znding Cosh

Salarivs & Wages
Ratrrement
Heaith Benefits
Payrall Taxes

FEMA Mass Vaccination
EiTons

Foundational Public Health
Services

Ciperating Transfer In
Total Reguest

1"1-8mall Taots & Equipment
PH-Professional Services

ML Salarios & Wages
ME-Cvertime
MH-Camp tima Used
MH-Health Benefits
MH-Payroll Taxes
PH- Salativs & Wages
PH-Overtime
PH-Comp Time Used
PH-Payroll Taxes

Pi- Office & Cperating
Suppiies

PHCotninunication
"1 Raentals and l.eascs

Toal Reguest

$ 375,000,060
5 375,000,406
5 (378,000,060}

R MO0

kY I75.000.00
5 316346
% {3.163.46)
5 3,163.46
% 3,163 46
8 316346
$ (32,622.10)
5 36210
$ {3,270.57)
5 2.137.34
5 219.09
5 247,08
] ___le709
3 3,270.57
5 ¥72,531.00
146,500.00
5 132,622.10
1 1,301,653.18
5 12,000.00
5 307 841,24
] (28.,720.14)
§ (1,000,001
% 930.00
% (1,250.00%
3 (2,2%50.00%
b 26,000.00
§ 1.000.00
$ 04,00
% 25000
5 11,060.00
5 1.006.00
S _972snan
5 IG5, 10



Special Revenue Funds (Continued)

Senior Services 1160.000.397.000.000  Operating Transfer Infrom CE - & 4542700
Mon-Departmental Revenues £010.380.308.800.000  Unreserved Beginning Cash - C1 § 45427.00

Operwiing Transter Gut o
Cperating Transter Out- CE OG10.370.597.000.008  Seniors 3 4542764
Sepior Services 1160,000.560,600, 100 Salarics & Wages 5 4342700

Enteranl Service Funds

ER & R Currend Expense

Replacement SO0 308,800,000 Bnding Cash 5 (21,67
ER & R Curremt Expense

Replacement 5010.103.594 480.640  Mower Purchase g 2767

LR & R Stores SOT0.300.508 200,000 Bnding Cash § (107,034.13)
LR & R Stores 5010.300.548.400.344 Dtk Fuel

ER & R COVID S010.400.334.018.000 81 Graod « Military COVID 11 110,352.40

FR & R COVID 3010.400.597 000,000 Operating Transfer 1o CF 5 114,352,46



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Before the
Board of Skamania County Commissioners

PURPOSE: Skamania County Board of Commissioners hereby gives notice that a
public hearing will be held to consider Resolution 2021-38 Supplemental
Budget #4 for 2021 to supplement budgets for various funds due to
unanticipated expenditures and revenues unknown at the time of approval of
the 2021 Budget.

Oral and writlen comments will be constdered at the public hearing by the
Board of Commissioners. Written comments may be sent to Skamania
County Board of Commissioners, Attn: Clerk of the Board, PO Box 790,
Stevenson, WA 98648 or slack(@co.skamania. wa.us Anyone mtetested
may appear and be heard.

Copies of Supplemental Budget #4 are available to the public, after 1 pm,
on the Wednesday prior to the public hearing in the Commissioners’
Office, Room 15, 240 NW Vancouver Avenue, Stevenson, WA,

DATE: December 14, 2021
TIME: 5:30 PM
PLACE: Skamania County Courthouse, Roon No. 18 (lower leve])

240 NW Vancouver Avenue
Stevenson, WA.
Commissioner Meetings are open to public attendance with limited available seating to ensure physical
distancing. Meeting attendees must wear a proper face covering regardiess of vaccination status and maintain
6 feet of physical distance between other persons. Seating will be on a first come, first serve basis, If there is
more attendance than seating, you will be asked to leave the Courthouse and phone in using ZOOM with the
following numbers:
1 346 248 7799 US 1312626 6799 US
I 646 558 8656 US 1 669 900 9128 US
12532158782 US
1301 715 8592 US
Meeting 1D: 889 0632 1210 — New Mecting 1D as of 06/01/2021
Join Zoom Meeting, -Audio only from your computer hitps://us02welb.zoom us/i/88906321210
Skamania County Courthouse is accessible for persons with disabilities. Please let us now if you will need
any special accommodations to attend the meeting. (509) 427-3700.

DATED this 23rd day of November 2021,

Debbie Slack
Clerk of the Board

Publish: December 1, 2021, and December §, 2021



DATE: November 23, 2021

TO: The Skamania County Pioneer
PO Box 250
Stevenson, WA 98648

FROM: Skamania County Commissioners
Clerk of the Board
PO Box 790
Stevenson, WA 98648

Please publish the Tollowing documents on the dates indicated:

1. Document: Notice of public hearing to consider Resolution 2021-38 Supplemental Budget #4 for 2021
Publish as: Legal Notice
Publish on: December 1, 2021 and December8, 2021
Send Bill to; Commissioners



